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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,

RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3683
ANSWERED ON 08.12.2016


ADB FUNDED SEA EROSION SCHEMES


3683.       SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of the proposal from the State Government of Karnataka for permanent protection measures against sea erosion between Someshwara and Uchila regions under the Asian Development

Bank (ADB) funded scheme; and

(b) the details of financial assistance provided by the Union Government to counter sea erosion in

Karnataka's coastal region during the last three years?


ANSWER


THE   MINISTER   OF   STATE  FOR WATER  RESOURCES,    RIVER DEVELOPMENT  AND
GANGA REJUVENATION
(DR SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a)   Subsequent to the discussions between the Government of India and the Asian Development
Bank (ADB), a Project Preparatory Technical Assistance (PPTA) Programme for preparing a Sustainable Coastal Protection and Management Investment Programme
(SCP&MIP) for the States of Maharashtra, Karnataka & Goa was taken up. A loan amounting to 250 Million USD for SCP& MIP was approved by ADB in October, 2010. Under Tranche-1, in the State of Karnataka, Ullal Coastal Erosion & Inlet Improvement Project has been taken up.


Under Tranche-2 of SCP & MIP in Karnataka, the Detailed Project Report with an estimated cost of Rs. 374.09 crore was considered & accepted during 129th meeting of Advisory Committee of MoWR, RD & GR on Major & Medium Irrigation, Flood Control and Multipurpose  Projects, held on 8th July, 2016.  The project proposal  under Tranche-II includes   6
subprojects at project sites Someshwara, Yermalthenka, Udyavara, Kodibengre, Maravanthe and Murudeshwara and 2 community protection subprojects at project sites KodiKanya and Pavinakurve. The districts of Dakshina Kannada, Udupi and Uttar Kannada have been benefitted.


 (b) The year-wise amount of financial assistance provided under Sustainable Coastal Protection and Management Investment Programme by ADB to Karnataka is as under:


*****

SI. No. Financial Year Amount (Rs. In lakh)

1 2013-14 Rs. 1063. 196

2 2014-15 Rs. 4109. 840

3 2015-16 Rs. 6167.535

